

Case No. 02-13009-D
Moise v. Bulger
C-1

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

John Ashcroft, Attorney General of the United States
Marleine Bastien, Executive Director, Fanm Ayisyen Nan Miyami
Peter Michael Becraft, Acting Deputy Commissioner,
Immigration and Naturalization Service
Peterson Belizaire, Petitioner in District Court
David V. Bernal, Attorney for Respondents-Appellees
Kimberly Boulia, Officer in Charge, INS Turner Guilford Knight
John M. Bulger, Acting Director for District 6, Immigration and Naturalization Service
Mary Jane Candaux, Attorney for Respondents-Appellees
Matthew Carlson, Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants
Brian Clampitt, Lieutenant, United States Coast Guard
Brunot Colas, Petitioner-Appellant
Clarel Cyriaque, Attorney at Law
Charles F. Elsesser, Jr., Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants
Howard Seth Gitlow, Ph. D., Professor, University of Miami School of Business Administration
Douglas C. Gray, Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Hedwiche Jeanty, Petitioner-Appellant
David J. Kline, Principal Deputy Director, Office of Immigration Litigation
Mary Kramer, President, South Florida Chapter American Immigration Lawyer's Association
Ira J. Kurzban, Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants
Steven Lang, Pro Bono Coordinator, Executive Office of Immigration Review
Lawyers Committee for Human Rights, Amicus Curiae
Dexter E. Lee, Assistant United States Attorney, Attorney for Respondents-Appellees
Wesley J. Lee, Officer in Charge, INS Krome Service Processing Center
Joan A. Lenard, United States District Court Judge
Guy A. Lewis, United States Attorney, Southern District of Florida,
Attorney for Respondent-Appellees

Case No. 02-13009-D
Moise v. Bulger
C-2

Cheryl Little, Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants

M. Jocelyn Lopez Wright, Attorney for Respondents-Appellees

Robert D. McCallum, Jr., Assistant Attorney General of the United States

Ernest Moise, Petitioner in District Court

Ernesto H. Molina, Jr. Attorney for Respondents-Appellees

Evenette Mondisir, Attorney at Law

JoNel Newman, Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants

Gail B. Padgett, Assistant Chief Immigration Judge, Executive Office for Immigration Review

Robert L. Parks, Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants

Anthony C. Payne, Attorney for Respondents-Appellees

Junior Prospere, Petitioner-Appellant

Rebecca Sharpless, Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants

Laurence St. Pierre, Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

A. THE INS’S DETERRENCE-BASED AND FACIALLY-DISCRIMINATORY POLICY IS INCONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW.....5

1. International Law Permits Detention Only Where “Necessary” as Determined by Review of the Circumstances of Each Individual Asylum-Seeker’s Case.....7

2. Detention for Deterrent Purposes Is Prohibited Under International Law.....14

3. International Law Proscribes Discriminatory Detention Practices17

B. INTERNATIONAL LAW IS RELEVANT AND REQUIRES INDIVIDUALIZED PAROLE DETERMINATIONS MADE WITHOUT REGARD TO RACE OR NATIONAL ORIGIN18

C. DETENTION SEVERELY IMPACTS ASYLUM-SEEKERS SUCH AS PETITIONERS.....	21
1. Impact of Detention on Survivors of Rape, Torture and Other Traumatic Experiences	22
2. Impact of Detention on Asylum-Seekers’ Ability to Present Their Asylum Claims.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>*Aquamar S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999).....	5, 8
<i>Beharry v. Reno</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	12
<i>Chew Hong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	19
<i>Cuban Am.Bar Ass’n v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	8, 12
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	3
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Meese</i> , 788 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1986)	19, 20, 21
<i>*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	8, 9
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	9
<i>*Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985)	passim
<i>*Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	4, 19
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	8, 9
<i>*The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	5, 20, 21

* <i>United States v. Marino-Garcia</i> , 679 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat) 153 (1820)	5, 19
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	19

STATUTES AND TREATIES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(17)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1378	21
*1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	passim
*International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, U.N. Doc. A/6316, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	12, 17, 18
*United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 137	passim

MISCELLANEOUS

Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Diagnosis and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> § 309.81 (4th ed. 2000)	26
Arthur C. Helton, <i>Detention of Refugees and Asylum-seekers: A Misguided Threat to Refugee Protection</i> , from Gil Loescher, <i>Refugees and International Relations</i> (Oxford Univ. Press, Oxford: 1989)	16

Arthur C. Helton, <i>The Legality of Detaining Refugees in the United States</i> , 14 N.Y.U. Rev. Law & Soc. Change 353 (1986)	16
<i>Asylum Representation, Summary Statistics</i> , prepared by Dr. Andrew I. Schoenholtz, Director of Law and Policy Studies, Institute for the Study of International Migration, Georgetown University (May 2000)	25
Catherine J. Locke, et al., <i>The Psychological and Medical Sequelae of War in Central American Refugee Mothers and Children</i> , 150 Archives of Pediatrics & Adolescent Med. 822 (1996)	22
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>The Exclusion and Detention of Aliens: Lessons from the Lives of Ellen Knauff and Ignatz Mezei</i> , 143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 933	3
Derrick Silove, et al., <i>Detention of Asylum-seekers: Assault on Health, Human Rights, and Social Development</i> , The Lancet, Vol. 357, May 5, 2001	24
Elizabeth Llorente, <i>Dreams Turn to Despair</i> , The Bergen County Record, May 24, 1999	23
Executive Order No. 13107, 63 F.R. 68991 (Dec. 10, 1998)	12
Frederick N. Tulskey, <i>Uncertain Refuge: Asylum-seekers Face Tougher U.S. Laws, Attitudes</i> , San Jose Mercury News, Dec. 10, 2000.....	21

Guy S. Goodwin-Gill, <i>International Law and the Detention of Refugees and Asylum-seekers</i> , <i>International Migration Review</i> , Vol. 20, No. 2 (1986)	10, 16
Human Rights Watch, <i>Locked Away: Immigration Detainees in Jails in the United States</i> (Sept. 1998)	21, 25
Lawyers Committee for Human Rights, <i>Refugees Behind Bars: The Imprisonment of Asylum-seekers in the Wake of the 1996 Immigration Act</i> (1999)	21, 25
Lisa Getter, <i>Freedom Elusive for Refugees Fleeing to the U.S.</i> , Los Angeles Times, Dec. 31, 2001.....	22
Manfred Nowak, <i>U.N. Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: CCPR Commentary</i> (N.P. Engel: 1993)	13
Michele R. Pistone, <i>Justice Delayed Is Justice Denied: A Proposal for Ending the Unnecessary Detention of Asylum-seekers</i> , 12 Harv. Hum. Rts. J. 197 (Spring 1999)	23
Michele R. Pistone & Philip G. Schrag, <i>The New Asylum Rule: Improved but Still Unfair</i> , 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 1 (Fall 2001)	22, 26
Mirta Ohito, <i>Inconsistency at INS</i> , New York Times, June 22, 1998	22

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner of Refugees,
Revised Guidelines on Applicable Criteria and Standards
Relating to the Detention of Asylum-seekers (Feb. 10, 1999) 10, 11, 15

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 114 19

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 115(1)(a) 19

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 701, cmt. d 12

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 702 13

Richard B. Lillich, *The Role of Domestic Courts in Enforcing*
International Human Rights Law, in *Guide to International*
Human Rights Practice, 228 (Hurst Hannum ed., 2d ed. 1992)..... 20
